
Variance Application: VAR 26-0256
LUHO Hearing Date: February 9, 2026

Case Reviewer: Michelle Montalbano
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Development Services Department

Applicant: George E. Davis III Zoning:        PD 98-1513 (PRS 25-0426)

Location: 715 Pinckney Drive, Apollo Beach, FL 33572; Parcel Folio # 51638.0258

Request Summary:

The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum side setback permitted for mechanical equipment and a 
variance to the side yard setback for an existing single-family residence.

Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

6.01.03.I.3
PD 98-1513

Mechanical equipment, including 
generators, may project three feet or no 

more than 50 percent of the required 
side yard(s), whichever is more 

restrictive. PD 98-1513 requires a 
minimum side yard setback of 7 feet.  

Therefore, a minimum setback of 4 feet 
is required for mechanical equipment.

1 foot 3-foot side yard setback for
mechanical equipment

PD 98-1513
A minimum 7-foot side yard setback is 

required in the PD 98-1513 zoning 
district.

0.21 feet 6.79-foot side yard building 
setback

Findings:

Per LDC Section 5.03.07.B.2.i, when a decrease in required yards within a Planned Development 
is to apply to three or less single-family lots within the project, the change shall be reviewed per 
LDC Section 11.04.00 - Variances.  The proposed setback reduction request is for one lot,
therefore, it is reviewed as a variance request.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

Colleen Marshall
Mon Jan 26 2026 12:13:52

DISCLAIMER:
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant. Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does 
not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited 
to: subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals.
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The proposed variance will not interfere with or injure the rights of any neighboring property owners. The generator will be placed within 
the same general mechanical area as the existing air conditioner and pool equipment, and it will not extend beyond their current footprint. 
Its placement will not reduce usable yard space, obstruct access, create visibility issues, or impact neighboring properties in any 
meaningful way.

The requested variance is fully in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Land Development Code. Allowing the installation of a 
generator supports public health, safety, and welfare by ensuring reliable backup power during outages. The generator will be placed 
within the existing mechanical equipment area, maintaining an orderly and efficient use of the property consistent with the goals of the C
ounty’s development standards. The variance does not undermine the comprehensive, consistent, or equitable application of the Code; r
ather, it provides a reasonable accommodation for a modern safety feature that neighboring properties already possess, thereby respecting 
both the rights of the property owner and the interests of the surrounding community.

The situation prompting this variance request did not result from any illegal act or action by the applicant. The home was constructed in 
2021, with all mechanical equipment installed in compliance with the approved plans. The applicant purchased the property in 2025, after 
all site conditions and equipment placements had already been established. The need for a variance arises solely from the original layout 
of the property—not from any action taken by the current owner.

Allowing this variance results in substantial justice by balancing the public purposes of the Land Development Code with the unique 
hardships faced by the applicant. The Code is intended to protect public health, safety, and welfare—objectives that are fully supported b
y permitting the installation of a generator, a modern safety feature that ensures reliable power during emergencies. Denying the variance 
would prevent the applicant from accessing a protection that neighboring homeowners already enjoy, despite identical lot conditions. 
Granting the variance therefore upholds the Code’s public goals while preventing an unnecessary and disproportionate hardship to the 
property owner.

While neighboring homes are also situated close together, their mechanicals appear to have similar metal 
equipment platforms that extend beyond three feet. Because this property did not include a 
generator at that time, we now face unique placement challenges that those homes may not have encountered.

Strict application of the land development code would prevent the installation of a standby generator, a feature that neighboring 
homeowners already enjoy. Because their air conditioners, pool equipment, and generators were installed either during construction or via 
a variance, enforcing the setback requirements now would deprive this property of the same reasonable residential use and an important 
safety feature that provides reliable backup power during outages—a benefit other properties in the area already possess.
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440-223-2812

georgedavis3rd@gmail.com

George E. Davis III

Folio # 051638-0258

- Should be N/A per applicant
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